
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh (Chair) Labour
Councillor Valerie Hill (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor Sandra Baker Labour
Councillor Victoria Begg Labour
Councillor Laura Bevan Labour
Councillor Irene Bramwell Labour
Councillor Chris Carlin Labour
Councillor Kath Loftus Labour
Councillor Angela McInerney Labour
Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrats
Councillor Andrea Wall Labour

Please contact Kim Butler on 0151 511 7496 or e-mail 
kim.butler@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is to be confirmed.

Safer Policy and Performance Board

Tuesday, 7 February 2023 at 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

2. MINUTES 1 - 4

3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 5 - 7

DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

5. ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR STRATEGY 8 - 9

6. REFRESHED POLICE AND CRIME PLAN FOR CHESHIRE 10 - 47

7. COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION DIVISION 48 - 51

8. DOMESTIC ABUSE AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE 52 - 56

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 8 November 2022 
at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors N. Plumpton Walsh (Chair), V. Hill (Vice-Chair), Baker, 
Begg, Bevan, Bramwell, Carlin, Loftus, A. McInerney, Ratcliffe and Wall 

Apologies for Absence: None 

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: M. Andrews and P. Wright

Also in attendance: None

Action
SAF7 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

At the start of the meeting the Chair welcomed 
everyone to the meeting and thanked them for their 
attendance.  The Chair reported that early indications had 
revealed that there had been no serious community safety/
anti-social behaviour incidents during the Halloween and 
Bonfire Night period.  The Chair requested an update report 
on this activity for the next meeting.

Operational 
Director - 
Community & 
Environment 

SAF8 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2022 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

SAF9 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was reported that no questions had been received.

SAF10 ANNUAL REPORT  FOR APRIL 2021 - APRIL 2022

The Annual Report of the Safer Policy and 
Performance Board was received which outlined the 
contributions made to the ongoing work of the Board.  

Following the Community Payback Scheme 
presentation which Members received at the Board meeting 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



in November 2021, it was noted that the Scheme would be 
re-commencing sometime in the new year.  

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  

SAF11 CREATION OF A COMMUNITY SAFETY & PROTECTION 
DIVISION

The Board received a report regarding the creation of 
a new Community Safety and Protection Division that would 
bring together a number of disparate activities into one 
service area answerable to one Portfolio Holder.

The new Division would be a one stop shop for all 
aspects of community safety, corporate safety and 
enforcement.  It would be managed by a Divisional 
Manager, who would also oversee the CCTV section, 
Enforcement Officers, a new Domestic Abuse Team and 
Emergency Planning.  

The Division would fall under the remit of the Safer 
Halton portfolio and its creation would deliver a saving of 
£32,000.  Plans were on track for the Division to be up and 
running by 1 February 2023.  

Members asked if there would be engagement with 
the community and voluntary sector to help drive forward 
community safety and it was confirmed that this would be 
part of the new Division’s remit. 

Further to discussions about community engagement, 
Councillor Wall asked if consideration could be given to the 
Board meetings being held at alternate venues in Widnes 
and Runcorn, in order to give more engagement 
opportunities for residents of both Widnes and Runcorn.  It 
was agreed that the suggestion would be explored.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  

Operational 
Director - 
Community & 
Environment 

SAF12 RACE EQUALITY WORK IN HALTON

The Board considered a report about the ongoing 
work across the Borough to raise issues related to race 
equality and encourage a more tolerant society.

Halton has played a key role in the work of the 
Steering Group and the initiatives which were part of the 
work programme included:

 the development of a Black Business Hub;

Page 2



 the World Reimagined Art Project;
 the Anthony Walker Foundation Hate Crime 

Project; and 
 a Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) Local 

Authority Staff Network.  

A key element of the work programme is a dedicated 
Race Equality Training Programme for all local authority 
staff across the Liverpool City Region.  

Members noted the list of ongoing equality and 
diversity activities across the Halton. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  

SAF13 COMMUNITY TRIGGER UPDATE

The Board received an update report on the 
amendments to the current Community Trigger Scheme, 
which was part of the Home Office Reform of anti-social 
behaviour powers which were launched in October 2014.  
The guidance in respect of Community Trigger was updated 
in January 2021 and a formal press release with information 
on the Trigger launched.

Members were advised that the process was 
managed by the Safer Halton Partnership and reviewed on a 
regular basis.  The report also outlined how 
requests/applications for the Community Trigger within 
Halton would be dealt with.  Training on the Community 
Trigger was also available for Councillors, if required.   

It was noted that in the past 12 months, there had 
been 4 requests for a Community Trigger in Halton. 

Further update reports on the Scheme would be 
provided to the Board in due course.    

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.   

Operational 
Director - 
Community & 
Environment 

SAF14 CANNABIS GROW AWARENESS SCHEME

The Board received a presentation from Sergeant 
Anthony Sullivan (Northern Problem Solving Team) 
regarding the Cheshire Constabulary pilot scheme to raise 
awareness around cannabis growing within the private 
rented housing sector (Police Operation “Instinct”) and the 
problems being encountered locally across Halton and 
Warrington.

Page 3



Police Officers were working with landlords and 
letting agents across Halton in order to make them aware of 
the signs that would indicate that a cannabis factory might 
be being operated in one of their properties and what they 
should do if they suspect there was one.  The Police were 
also working closely with partners including Halton and 
Warrington Councils, the Chamber of Commerce and 
Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service.

The pilot scheme was aimed to raise the awareness 
among a group of people are best placed to help with the 
issue of drug factories which in return would lead to more 
detections.  

Members were given the opportunity to ask questions 
and subsequently the Board thanked Sergeant Sullivan for 
his presentation and attendance.  The Board also requested 
a further update on this work in 12 months time.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

Operational 
Director - 
Community & 
Envi
[...]
ing Act 2014

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None to report.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 

The strategy provides a force wide approach in tacking and dealing 
with anti-social behaviour that supports those impacted and works 
with agencies to support young people and provide diversionary 
activities.

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 

The Anti-Social Behaviour team works with communities and 
residents in tackling incidents/behaviours and developing resilience 
and restorative skills.

Page 8 Agenda Item 5



6.3 A Healthy Halton

Suffering from impacts of anti-social behaviour directly impacts 
resident’s health and wellbeing.  

6.4 A Safer Halton 

The strategy strives to reduce crime, protect vulnerable residents 
and create safer neighbourhoods, all of which contribute to building 
strong and vibrant communities.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

The safety of Halton’s neighbourhoods directly impacts on the 
physical environment.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 There are no risks associated with this report.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 None to report.

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Have no effect on the environment.

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 9



REPORT TO: Safer Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 7th February 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director, Community & Green Spaces

PORTFOLIO: Community Safety

SUBJECT: Refreshed Police and Crime Plan for Cheshire 

WARD(S) Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To present to the Board the refreshed Police and Crime 
Commissioner Plan for Cheshire to 2024.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That the report be noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Police and Crime Commissioner committed to engaging and 
listening to residents and refreshing the Police and Crime Plan to 
ensure it reflects the priorities of Cheshire’s communities.  The 
document is now refreshed and was launched on 20th January 2023.

3.2 The six key priorities for policing and crime in Cheshire remain the 
same in the refreshed strategy and are:

 Prevent and tackle crime
 Make Cheshire’s roads safer
 Deliver justice for victims of crime
 Protect vulnerable and at-risk people
 Improve public confidence in policing
 Modernise our Police service

3.3 The full document is attached in the Appendix.  

3.4 The Community Safety Team continue to work in partnership with 
the Police and Crime Commissioners Office on the delivery of work 
in Halton.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1  Crime & Disorder Act 1988
 Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime & Policing Act 2014

Page 10 Agenda Item 6



5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None to report.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 
The plan covers all cohorts across the life cycle however, it 
recognises the strategic policing requirements which identifies child 
sexual abuse as a priority.

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 
Cheshire Constabulary offer opportunities for Special Constables, 
for people to volunteer in the Police family to make a difference to 
local communities.  The Constabulary and the Community Safety 
Team have employment and development opportunities.

6.3 A Healthy Halton
Suffering from impacts of crime directly impacts resident’s health 
and wellbeing.  

6.4 A Safer Halton 
The strategy strives to reduce crime, protect vulnerable residents 
and create safer neighbourhoods, all of which contribute to building 
strong and vibrant communities.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal
The safety of Halton’s neighbourhoods directly impacts on the 
physical environment.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 There are no risks associated with this report.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 None to report.

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Have no effect on the environment.

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERN
[...]
ce.  

The document sets out the key areas of focus that I expect the Chief 
Constable to deliver on, alongside providing an overview of the 
national policing picture and how we deliver policing in Cheshire. 

The level of engagement I have undertaken in my first year in office has been unprecedented, and 
throughout this you have told me that the priorities within the Plan are still relevant. I will continue to 
focus on preventing and tackling crime, delivering justice for victims, protecting vulnerable and at-risk 
people, making roads safer, improving public confidence in policing and delivering a modern service. 

I hold the Chief Constable to account on your behalf. In this Plan you will find details of how I 
scrutinise the Constabulary’s performance to ensure it is effective and efficient and ultimately, keeps 
you safe. I will continue to update the Cheshire Police and Crime Panel on my scrutiny process and 
other activities as I work to support victims and ensure your police service delivers for you.

The police cannot achieve these goals alone. Working together is crucial to making our communities 
safer and I am committed to strengthening our relationships with key partners to ensure that Cheshire 
has some of the best public services nationally. 

The Plan details how we will work with the likes of Cheshire Fire & Rescue Service, local authorities, 
health services and other community safety and criminal justice partners to make our streets safer and 
deliver justice for victims. 

Throughout my term, I will continue to act as your voice in policing, both locally, regionally and 
nationally, and carry out my duties to hold the Chief Constable to account on your behalf. Together, 
we can ensure Cheshire remains one of the safest areas to live, work and visit in the country.

John Dwyer 
Police and Crime Commissioner for Cheshire   

The priorities and 
commitments set 
out here have come 
directly from what 
you have told me...

Page 14



4 Police and 
[...]
se

Safeguarding the
vulnerable
and those at risk

Fewer victims

Less repeat victimisation

Less re-o�ending

E�ective problem solving

Strong management of
o�enders and suspects

Creating a hostile
environment for criminals

Justice for victims

Disrupting Serious
Organised Crime

High quality, timely
investigations

Deliver
excellent
victim
focused
service

Listen
communicate
and engage
e�ectively

Our purpose – the reason we are here

Use
technology
and data
to transform
services

Visible
leadership

“Delivering Even Safer Communities for the whole of Cheshire”

Proactively
understand
and prevent
crime and harm

Tackle crime
and antisocial
behaviour 

Deliver outstanding
neighbourhood
policing and protect
the vulnerable 

N
ational Crim

e and Policing M
easures

 Accountability Fairness Honesty Integrity Leadership Objectivity Openness  Respect  Sel�essness

E�ciency
and
productivity
ensuring
value for
money

Prevent and
tackle crime

Make Cheshire’s
roads safer

Deliver justice
for victims of

crime

Protect
vulnerable and
at-risk people

Modernise our
police service

Improve public con�dence in policing

Page 16



6 Police and Crime Plan 2021-202466

The policing landscape 

At the time of refreshing this Plan in the summer and autumn of 2022, policing remains 
very much under the microscope. Arguably, there has never been a time in recent history 
when policing has been under more scrutiny. 

The heightened focus in wider society on violence 
against women and girls, and race, has thrust the 
way policing is delivered into the spotlight. The 
increasing cost of living and energy in particular 
has also impacted directly on the police.

That’s why it is more important than ever that 
we understand and consider national issues and 
priorities when developing Cheshire’s local plan for 
policing.

The Strategic Policing Requirement
The Strategic Policing Requirement (SPR) means 
that all Commissioners and Chief Constables 
must focus on specific national polici
[...]
ice needs and framework for delivery are the 
priority for the Divisional Manager and further reports will be provided in due 
course as the division evolves.

3.3 Some Community Safety and Protection division hi-lights/updates:

3.3.1 Domestic Abuse Service

A report was received by the Board in July 2022 setting out the statutory 
duties, strategic requirements and arrangements for the Domestic Abuse 
service.  The service has transferred (TUPE) to the Council as of 11th 
January 2023, further information is in the agenda item provided.

3.3.2 Emergency Planning 

The Emergency Planning function is involved in preparations to understand 
the implications of the PROTECT duty which is anticipated to be 
implemented in Spring 2023.  The duty which is otherwise referred to as 
Martyn’s law has come about in response to the Manchester Arena incident.  
The duty will place requirements to enhance protection in publically 
accessible locations.  Training, security plans and procedures will form part 
of the requirements depending on venue capacity.  There is uncertainty on 
the regulatory role which is to be clarified.  Land owners will have the 
responsibility for compliance.  Confirmed requirements and arrangements 
will be set out in a future report.

3.3.3 Anti-Social Behaviour

Ongoing partnership work with the local policing units to raise awareness 
and knowledge of the Anti-Social Behaviour Victim and Witness Support 
Service, role and function of the Multi Agency Meeting (MAM) and the 
Tasking and Coordination Meeting (T & C), the Anti-Social Behaviour 
Pathway and the how to make referrals into the forums to address nuisance 
and criminal behaviour; to coordinate and facilitate a multi-agency problem 
solving approach.  Ongoing case support with seven intensive cases and 
support to Housing Provider and community in response to organised crime 
operation in Murdishaw.  Moving forward, the service will be reviewing and 
re-drafting the Civil Injunction process map and protocol for people aged 18 
and under to ensure the safety and security of the direct victim and wider 
community is not compromised.

3.3.4 Enforcement

During the last Quarter (October – December 2022), the waste enforcement 
team have been involved with investigating 79 incidents of waste related 
offences and environmental crime.  Within this period Officers have issued 
70 warning letters in relation to offences and had 13 scheduled interviews 
with suspects to investigate any involvement in the unlawful deposit of 
controlled waste (fly-tipping), recorded and held under caution in 
accordance with the Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 (PACE). 

Page 49



 
The team have worked with  colleagues in Halton Housing to address some 
of the issues in the Carlton Street area, which involved a clean-up of a 
historic ‘grot spot’ a joint mail drop from both organisations and encouraging 
public engagement with the residents in the area.

Due to increasing reports of dogs off leads and dog fouling in Victoria Park, 
Widnes, Officers have been patrolling the park throughout the week at 
various times of the day in order to identify, address and to enforce, where 
necessary, against any of those irresponsible owners found to be breaching 
the terms of the Council Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) which is in 
place within the park.  This has also included some partnership working 
across three weekends with the Widnes Local Policing Unit to address any 
anti-social behaviour issues as well as the ongoing enforcement of the 
Councils PSPO.

Over the coming months the team currently have a further 9 PACE 
interviews to facilitate, are currently investigating 4 vehicle owners for the 
unlawful deposit of controlled waste from their vehicles and have a large 
investigation in progress concerning a local unauthorised waste removal 
business, whom, at this stage, we believe has been responsible for at least 
6 deposits of waste, collected from residents propert
[...]
vulnerable residents and create safer neighbourhoods, all of which 
contribute to building strong and vibrant communities.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 There are no risks associated with this report.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 None to report.

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Have no effect on the environment.

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 51



REPORT TO: Safer Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 7th February 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director, Community & Green 
Spaces

PORTFOLIO: Community Safety

SUBJECT: Domestic Abuse & Sexual Violence

WARD(S) All

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide an update on the Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 
service and the activities being supported across the Borough. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Further to the report received in July 2022 by the Board, the 
domestic abuse service has transferred to direct delivery from the 
Borough Council as of 11th January 2023.  There are three elements 
to the services:-

 Independent Domestic Violence Advocates (IDVA’s)

 Domestic Abuse Accommodation Service  

 Listening Ear  Domestic abuse service for children, young 
people and families

3.2 Independent Domestic Violence Advocates (IDVA’s)

The team consists of five members of staff whom are now employed 
directly as local authority employees.

The main purpose of independent domestic violence advisors 
(IDVA) is to address the safety of victims at high risk of harm from 
intimate partners, ex-partners or family members to secure their 
safety and the safety of their children. 

Serving as a victim’s primary point of contact, IDVAs normally work 
with their clients from the point of crisis to assess the level of risk, 
discuss the range of suitable options and develop safety plans. They 
are pro-active in implementing the plans, which address immediate 
safety, including practical steps to protect themselves and their 
children, as well as longer-term solutions. These plans will include 

Page 52 Agenda Item 8



actions from the Multi-agency Risk Assessment Conference 
(MARAC) as well as sanctions and remedies available through the 
criminal and civil courts, housing options and services available 
through other organisations. 

IDVAs support and work over the short- to medium-term to put them 
on the path to long-term safety. They receive specialist accredited 
training and hold a nationally recognised qualification. Since they 
work with the highest risk cases, IDVAs are most effective as part of 
an IDVA service and within a multi-agency framework. The IDVA’s 
role in all multi-agency settings is to keep the client’s perspective 
and safety at the centre of proceedings. 

Studies have shown that when high risk clients engage with an 
IDVA, there are clear and measurable improvements in safety, 
including a reduction in the escalation and severity of abuse and a 
reduction or even cessation in repeat incidents of abuse.

3.3 Domestic Abuse Accommodation Service

The service has been awarded to SHAP (SHAP is a charity that has 
provided housing and support to young and vulnerable people 
across Merseyside for over 40 years) who took over this element of 
the service on the 11th January 2023.  This forms part of a whole 
system response to reduce the impact of domestic abuse on 
individuals, families and the community.  This will enable people of 
all ages affected by domestic abuse to be safe/r, to cope and to 
recover.  SHAP will be provide specialist support that:

 Is focused on maintaining and/or developing service user’s 
independence;

 Allows the routes back into mainstream provision to be used 
as quickly as possible;

 Provides refuge accommodation;
 Provides dispersed properties, to increase the resources 

available to all victims of domestic abuse;
 Works with local Registered Social Landlords and provides 

ongoing support to victims who would benefit from additional 
support, delivering services within the parameters of the 
House for Life model; and 

 Provides resettlement support.

SHAP have a proven track record of service user involvement in 
shaping how local services meet the needs of this client group and 
will be providing ongoing meaningful dialogue as part of their duties 
within the Halton Domestic Abuse Partnership Board, and offering 
support in order to develop and contribute to the authentic service 
user voice agenda.

Page 53



3.4 Listening Ear Domestic abuse service for children, young 
people and families

Responding to children and young people who have been impacted 
by domestic abuse, the service will contribute to a co-ordinated 
approach to children and families affected by domestic abuse by 
providing a ‘DiAmond’, a therapeutic service for children, young 
people and families where domestic abuse has been an issue within 
12 months of the referral. This is an enhanced service offer in Halton 
and includes therapeutic interventions and counselling for children 
and young people affected which commenced on the 9th January 
2023.  Eligibility is for Children & Young People who reside in Halton 
and for those aged up to 25 years if they have additional needs.  
Referrals will only be accepted via the online referral form 
https://listening-ear.co.uk/refer/counselling  The referral pathway 
comes via MARAC, Integrated Contact & Referral Team (ICART) 
screening and domestic abuse supported accommodation requests. 
The key deliverables of the offer are:-

 Once referred to Listening Ear, contact will be made with the 
referring agency as well as the referred child/ family within 3 
working days to inform them of next steps.

 If a child/ young person has a lead worker, the allocated 
counsellor would contact them to introduce themselves and let 
the lead worker know when the first session is going to be 
offered. The counsellor would also contact the parent/carer to 
offer an introduction, go through contract and confidentiality and 
clinical outcome measures. If there are any problems with 
contacting the parent/carer, then the counsellor would contact 
the lead worker to see if they could assist. If there is no lead 
worker, then Listening Ear would liaise with the person that made 
the referral.  

 Listening Ear will deliver 6- 8 structured therapy sessions with 
children and young people. 

 The first session will begin within 7 working days of Listening Ear 
receiving the referral. At the end of therapy, the counsellor would 
contact the lead worker to inform them that counselling has been 
completed and the child/ young person outcomes following the 
intervention and submit the individual outcome star scores from 
beginning and completion of intervention. 

 There will be no waiting list as part of the service. 
 Outcomes to be achieved are:

o Improve mental health and wellbeing of non-abusive 
adults, children, young people and families affected by 
domestic abuse, evidenced through age-appropriate 
clinical outcome tools

o Support improved mental health and wellbeing through 
trauma-informed support, promoting healthy relationships 
and breaking the cycle of abuse 

o Increase resilience, life chances, confidence, and self-

Page 54

https://listening-ear.co.uk/refer/counselling


esteem for victim survivors of domestic abuse 
o Ensure victim-survivors are listened to and the service 

they are offered is in line with expressed needs.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Domestic Abuse Act 2021.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 A saving of £39,605 has been achieved in the Domestic Abuse 
service arrangements.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 

The services strive to support children and young people in Halton 
to be emotionally, physically and sexually healthy and for children 
and young people to feel safe at home, in school and in their

Minutes of the meeting


SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 7 February 2023 
at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors N. Plumpton Walsh (Chair), Baker, Begg, Bevan, Carlin, 
Loftus, A. McInerney, Ratcliffe and Wall 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor V. Hill and Bramwell

Absence declared on Council business: None.

Officers present: S. Ashcroft, K. Butler, N. Goodwin and P. Wright.

Also in attendance: Councillor Martha Lloyd-Jones

Action
SAF15 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
provided some feedback from the Cheshire Police and 
Crime Panel meeting which he attended along with 
Councillor Martha Lloyd-Jones on 3 February 2023.  

The Panel received a report regarding the Police and 
Crime Commissioner’s proposed Precept (the 
Commissioner’s element of Council Tax) for 2023/24.  A 
letter was sent back to the Commissioner to request 
consideration to lowering the threshold for Halton residents.   

SAF16 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2022 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

An update was provided an update on “Operation 
Treacle” which was Cheshire Police’s Halloween and 
Bonfire initiative.  The Police recorded a 1% increase in 
incidents between 30 October 2022 – 6 November 2022.  
One of the key issues was off road bikes and of those 
reported, 55% of incidents occurred in Halton.  Further 
information would be shared in due course.  

At the last meeting it was requested that future Board 
meetings would be held at alternative venues in Runcorn 

Paul Wright 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



and Widnes and it was confirmed that the next meeting 
would be held in Widnes.  

SAF17 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was reported that no questions had been received.

SAF18 ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR STRATEGY

Due to apologies received from Cheshire 
Constabulary, this item was deferred to a future meeting.  

SAF19 REFRESHED POLICE AND CRIME PLAN FOR CHESHIRE

The Board received a report on the refreshed Police 
and Crime Plan for Cheshire 2021-2024 which was 
launched on 20 January 2023.  It was noted that although no 
one from Cheshire Constabulary was able to attend the 
meeting they had expressed an interest in attending a future 
meeting.

The Police and Crime Commissioner committed to 
engage and listen to residents and refresh the Police and 
Crime Plan to ensure it reflected the priorities of Cheshire’s 
communities.  The six priorities for policing and crime in 
Cheshire remained the same in the refreshed plan and were 
outlined:

 Prevent and tackle crime;
 Make Cheshire’s roads safer;
 Deliver justice for victims of crime;
 Protect vulnerable and at risk people;
 Improve public confidence in policing; and 
 Modernise our Police Service.

The Community Safety Team continued to work in 
partnership with the Police and Crime Commissioner’s 
Office on the delivery of work in Halton.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

SAF20 COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION DIVISION

The Board received a report from the Operational 
Director, Community and Green Spaces which provided an 
update on progress of the new Community Safety and 
Protection Division.  It was noted that Nicola Goodwin had 
been appointed as the Divisional Manager and the priority 
was to articulate the Division’s service needs and framework 
for delivery.  



The report highlighted some updates on the 
Community Safety and Protection Division which included:

 Domestic Abuse Service – this service had 
transferred to the Council as of 11 January 2023;

 Emergency Planning – PROTECT duty to be 
implemented in Spring 2023.  This was otherwise 
known as “Martyn’s Law” and was in response to the 
Manchester Arena incident;

 Anti-Social Behaviour – ongoing partnership work 
with local policing units to raise awareness of the 
Anti-Social Behaviour Victim and Witness Support 
Service, the Multi Agency Meeting and the Tasking 
and 
Co-ordination Meeting and the Anti-Social Behaviour 
Pathway; and

 Enforcement – this was a new service in the Division 
and during last quarter (October-December), there 
had been 79 incidents of waste related offences and 
environmental crime which included fly-tipping and 
dog fouling.

Members raised concerns about enforcement and 
Halton’s lack of zero tolerance against issues such as dog 
fouling, anti-social behaviour, parking etc and provided 
examples of such problems in areas across the Borough.  It 
was the view of the Members that perpetrators should be 
issued with fines instead of warning letters.

Examples were given of joint working initiatives 
between the Council and the Police and how they had 
worked well.  Comments were taken on board and 
consideration would be given to more joint working 
opportunities.  

With regards to parking issues, Members commented 
that PCSO’s needed to be vigilant, in particular to “hot spots” 
and busy built up areas.  It was also suggested that delivery 
companies e.g. Amazon, supermarkets, pharmacies and 
take-aways should issued with letters, to remind them not to 
park on grass verges.  

As the new division evolved, the Board would 
continue to receive further update reports in due course.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.



SAF21 DOMESTIC ABUSE AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE

The Board considered a report regarding the 
Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Service and the 
activities being supported across the Borough. The report 
was presented by the Domestic Abuse Manager.   

In January 2023, the Domestic Abuse and Sexual 
Violence Service transferred to the Council and the three 
elements to the service were:

 Independent Domestic Violence Advocates (IDVA’s).  
The main purpose of this service was to address the 
safety of victims at high risk of harm from intimate 
partners, ex-partners or family members to secure 
their safety and the safety of their children.

 Domestic Abuse Accommodation Service.  In January 
2023, this service was awarded to SHAP, a Charity 
that had provided housing and supported young and 
vulnerable people across Merseyside for over 40 
years.  The purpose was to reduce the impact of 
domestic abuse on individuals, families and the 
community and to enable people of all ages affected 
by domestic abuse to be safer to cope and to recover.  

 Listening Ear Domestic Abuse Services for Children, 
Young People and Families.  This service responded 
to children and young people who had been impacted 
by domestic abuse and would contribute to a co-
ordinated approach.  It provided a “DiAmond”, a 
therapeutic service for children, young people and 
families where domestic abuse had been an issue 
within 12 months of a referral.  This was an enhanced 
service offer in Halton which included therapeutic 
interventions and counselling for children and young 
people affected.  Eligibility was for children and young 
people who resided in Halton and for those aged up 
to 25 years if they had additional needs.  The referral 
pathway came via MARAC, Integrated Contact and 
Referral Team screening and domestic abuse 
supported accommodation requests. 

Arising from discussions, it was noted that:

 A Partnership event had been arranged to take place on 
5 April 2023 to review the Halton Domestic Abuse 
Partnership Strategy and formalise its action plan.  
Members were invited to attend and further details would 



be circulated in due course.

 There needed to be a better understanding of how 
technology could help victims of abuse.

 Members raised concerns that there needed to be more 
support in place to help parents who were victims of 
abuse from their child.  

 There had been a marked deterioration of behaviour and 
discipline in schools since the Pandemic.  The Chair said 
he would be interested to see a research paper on this 
issue.  

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

Meeting ended at 7.45 p.m.


